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Domestic and global prices remain 

firmed up; supported by balanced 

demand-supply situation globally
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Domestic Sugar Prices – Domestic sugar prices (UP) stood at Rs. 36/kg in April – July 2023, which 
further increased to Rs. 37-39/kg in August-September 2023. Further, for October-November 2023 
the prices remained firmed up at Rs. 39/kg on the back of lower sugar production expected for 
SY2024 and also on account of the festive season. The average domestic sugar prices for SY2023 
stood at Rs. 35.6/kg, in line with previous year’s prices. The average domestic sugar prices for 2M 
SY2024 stood at Rs.39.3/kg, 11% higher compared to the same period in the previous year.

International Sugar Prices – International prices of raw sugar increased to $593/MT in October 2023 
compared to $586/MT in September 2023, while prices of white sugar stood at $723/MT in October
2023 similar to $722/MT in September 2023. The premium between white and raw sugar prices 
stood at $130/MT in October 2023, slightly lower compared to $136/MT in September 2023. This 
was mainly due to the deteriorating weather outlook coupled with rising demand.

Ethanol – At present, average ethanol blending as on August 27, 2023, stood at 11.72% and appears 
on track to reach 12% target for the ESY2023. In ESY2022, the ethanol blending stood at 10.02%.

Highlights

Sugar Demand-Supply Balance Estimates – As per ISMA’s preliminary estimates for SY2024, the 
gross sugar production is likely to remain at 33.7 million MT, 8% lower compared to 36.6 million MT 
in SY2023. ISMA has not estimated diversion of sugar towards ethanol production for SY2024. The 
same will be estimated post declaration of annual ethanol procurement price. The domestic sugar 
consumption is estimated at 27.9 million MT in SY2024. 

Sugar Production – Domestic sugar production stood at 32.8 million MT for SY2023, lower than the 
previous season. This was mainly due to lower cane yields and uneven distribution of rainfall in 
Maharashtra.

Exports remain unlikely for SY2024 to 

maintain optimum sugar balance for 

domestic consumption and ethanol 

production from surplus sugarcane. 

Domestic sugar prices (UP) stood at Rs. 

36/kg in April – July 2023, which 

further increased to Rs. 37-39/kg in 

August-November 2023, supported by 

a balanced demand-supply situation. 

International prices of raw and white 

sugar remained elevated in April-

October 2023 compared to March 

2023.
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Sabyasachi Majumdar Senior Vice-President sabyasachi@icraindia.com 0124- 4545 304

Girishkumar Kadam Senior Vice-President girishkumar@icraindia.com 022 – 61143 441

Sanket Thakkar Vice-President sanket.thakkar@icraindia.com 079 – 40271 528

Menka Sabnani Senior Analyst menka.sabanani@icraindia.com 079 – 40271 562
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vipin Saboo Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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Thank You!
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